

No. 14-17480

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHAD BRAZIL,
Plaintiff—Appellant,

v.

DOLE PACKAGED FOODS, LLC,
Defendant—Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
HON. LUCY KOH, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE No. C 12-01831

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT—APPELLEE
DOLE PACKAGED FOODS, LLC
[All parties have consented. FRAP 29(a).]**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
LISA M. FREEMAN
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000
(818) 995-0800

**U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.**
KATE COMERFORD TODD
TYLER R. GREEN
1615 H STREET, NW
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5).....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. UNDER <i>COMCAST</i> , A CLASS ACTION CANNOT BE CERTIFIED UNDER RULE 23(B)(3) UNLESS THE PROPOSED PLAINTIFFS HAVE PRESENTED A DAMAGES MODEL THAT ISOLATES THE PURPORTED DAMAGES ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE ALLEGED MISCONDUCT.....	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT PLAINTIFF COULD NOT PLEAD AROUND <i>COMCAST</i> WITH HIS UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM.....	8
A. In mislabeling cases, both disgorgement of profits and restitution require the same damages analysis.....	9
B. The district court correctly determined that plaintiff’s price premium model failed under <i>Comcast</i> to isolate only those damages resulting from the alleged misconduct. Because disgorgement of profits under an unjust enrichment theory requires an identical analysis, it would fail for the same reason.....	15
C. Plaintiffs are also not entitled to a double recovery for the same damages.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Master Lease LLC v. Idanta Partners, Ltd.</i> , 225 Cal. App. 4th 1451 (2014), <i>modified</i> (May 27, 2014).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Cnty. of San Bernardino v. Walsh</i> , 158 Cal. App. 4th 533 (2007)	18
<i>Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006)	10
<i>Collins v. eMachines, Inc.</i> , 202 Cal. App. 4th 249 (2011)	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DuBarry Int’l, Inc. v. Sw. Forest Indus., Inc.</i> , 231 Cal. App. 3d 552 (1991).....	19
<i>Eckard Brandes, Inc. v. Riley</i> , 338 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Hart v. Rick’s Cabaret Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3043 (PAE), 2014 WL 6238175 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2014) <i>motion to certify appeal denied</i> , No. 09 Civ. 3043 (PAE), 2014 WL 7183956 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2014)	18
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 1134 (2003).....	17, 21, 22
<i>Lazar v. Superior Court</i> , 12 Cal. 4th 631 (1996).....	18
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Dragon Pac. Int’l</i> , 40 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19

Sec. & Exch. Comm’n v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.,
446 F.2d 1301 (2d Cir. 1971) 20

Stockwell v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
No. C 08-5180 PJH, 2015 WL 2173852 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2015)..... 19

Tavaglione v. Billings,
4 Cal. 4th 1150 (1993)..... 18

Thomas v. Imbriolo,
A130517, 2012 WL 1427360 (Cal. Ct. App. Apr. 25, 2012)..... 21

Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,
564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009)..... 20

Statutes

California Business and Professions Code § 17200..... 3

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 23(a) 3

Rule 23(b)(3)..... 3, 5, 6,7, 8

Rule 29(a) 2

Rule 29(c)(5) 2

Miscellaneous

1 Dan B. Dobbs, Law of Remedies § 4.5(5) (2d ed. 1993) 17

Federal Judicial Center, Reference Manual on Scientific
Evidence 432 (3d ed. 2011) 18

Restatement (First) of Restitution § 1 cmt. d (1937)..... 10, 12

Restatement (Third) of Restitution & Unjust Enrichment
§ 51(4) (2011)..... 12
